enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent 
of the members of the Company be and  is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 
18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores only), divided into 18,00,00,000 (Eighteen Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only), divided into 30,00,00,000 (Thirty Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One)  by creation of additional 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each ranking pari passu in all respect 
with the existing Equity Shares with the power to the Board to decide on the extent of variation in such rights and to classify and re-
classify from time to time such shares into any class of shares.

[...]

Any material change in the fee payable to such auditor from that 
paid to the outgoing auditor along with the rationale for such 
change

Basis of Recommendation of Appointment

Details in relation to and credentials of the secretarial auditor 
proposed to be appointed

Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only) plus applicable 
tax and Reimbursement of out of pocket expenses if any for 
financial year 2025-26. The remuneration for the subsequent 
year(s) of their term shall be determined based on the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee and Board of the

[...]

relatives, in any way, concerned or interested in the said resolution, except to their respective Shareholding of the company, if any.

Item No. 7. Increase in authorized share capital and consequent alteration of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores only), divided into 18,00,00,000 
(Eighteen Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each. In line with proposed plan for issue of equity shares on right basis and to 
broad base the capital structure of the company it is proposed to increase the authorized share capital of the company. The current Paid up 
share capital of the Company is Rs. 14,25,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) and further issue of capital would require 
increase in the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company. The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 08th December, 2025 
approved the increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company up to Rs.